

< ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.9

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

I.A. 3/2015 in Civil Appeal

No(s). 8654/2011

CHAIRMAN & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MEHBOOB HUSSAIN

Respondent(s)

(for restoration and office report)

Date : 11/12/2015 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Shraddha Saran, Adv.
Mr. Brajesh Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Nawal Kishore Sahu, Adv.
Mr. Mahendra Kumar, Adv.
For Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Adv.
Mohd. Parvez Dabas, Adv.
Mr. Uzmi Jameel Husain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The application for restoration is allowed.

Order dated 20.8.2015 is recalled.

The civil appeal is restored to its original file.

The appeal is directed to be listed before the appropriate
Bench as early as possible.

[INDU POKHRIYAL]

[SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR]

Signature Not Verified

COURT MASTER

A.R.-CUM-P.S.

Digitally signed by
Sukhbir Paul Kaur
Date: 2015.12.12
12:54:23 IST

(Signed order is placed on the file)

Reason:

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3 OF 2015

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO.8654 OF 2011

CHAIRMAN AND ANOTHER

Appellant(s)

Versus

MEHBOOB HUSSAIN

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. Interlocutory application No.3 of 2015 has been filed for restoration of Civil Appeal No. 8654 of 2011.
2. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
3. Learned counsel for the respondent has no objection if the aforesaid civil appeal is restored to its original file provided the appeal itself could be heard at the earliest.
4. In view of the submission made by learned counsel for the respondent, application for restoration is allowed.
5. Order dated 20.8.2015 is recalled.
6. The civil appeal is restored to its original file. The appeal is directed to be listed before the appropriate Bench as early as possible.

.....J.
(M.Y. EQBAL)

.....J.
(C. NAGAPPAN)

New Delhi,
December 11, 2015